rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that employer contributions from participating employers will be made at contractually required
rates actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciaiV net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
active and inactive plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability. The discount rate for each of the District Attorney's
defined benefit pension plans administered by each system and the sensitivity of the net
pension liability to changes in the discount rate is shown below:

Discount Rate

Sensitivity of the Net Position Liability to
Changes in the Discount Rate;

Net Pension Liability

Net Pension Liability Assuming a 1%
decrease in discount rate

Net Pension Liability (Asset)
(Assuming a 1% increase in the
discount rate)

Parochial
Employees'
Retirement

System
of Louisiana

6.50%

Louisiana
District

Attorneys'
Retirement

System
6.25%

Total

48,464 $ 5,081,498 $ 5,129,962

$ 5,238,072 $ 9,282,346 $14,520,418

$ (4,300,326) $ 1,561,384 $(2,738,942)

37

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements - Continued
Year Ended December 31, 2020

(7) Pension Plans - continued

J. Target Allocation

The Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana-determined the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments by using a triangulation method
which integrated the CAPM pricing model (top-down), a treasury yield curve approach
(bottom-up) and an equity building-block model (bottom-up). Risk return and correlations are
projected on a forward looking basis in equilibrium, in which best-estimates of expected future
real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation)
are developed for each major asset class. These rates are combined to produce the long-term